available from the state board, for the use of councils and boards included in sections 145.08 to 145.12, employing such nurses, a list of nurses qualified certified for public health duties, approved and certified by a majority of a committee consisting of a physician appointed by the state medical association and four registered nurses; one representing the faculty of the course in public health nursing of the University of Minnesota, one representing the Minnesota league for nursing, one representing the state board of health, and one representing the Minnesota board of nursing by the state board.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 144.75 and 144.93 are repealed.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 251—S.F.No.170

An act relating to real estate; qualifications of advisory commission members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 82.-125, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 82.125, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

82.125 REAL ESTATE ADVISORY COMMISSION CREAT-ED. Subdivision 1. The department of securities shall include a real estate advisory commission of five members to be appointed by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate. They shall be selected for their knowledge of and interest in the real estate business in Minnesota, and a majority . Three shall be real estate brokers with at least five years experience as licensed real estate brokers in Minnesota, and the remaining two members shall be persons who are not, or before their retirement were not, real estate brokers or salesmen or persons who obtained a regular portion of their income from the business of real estate sales or a directly related activity. They shall meet at the call of the commissioner and advise and consult with him on all major policy matters relating to the licensing of real estate brokers in Minnesota. They shall serve without pay except that each shall be allowed his actual and necessary traveling expenses while attending meetings, including out of state meetings when authorized by the commissioner.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. <u>Section 1 shall be implemented as a vacancy occurs.</u>
Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 252—S.F.No.181

[Coded]

An act relating to insurance; group hospital and medical coverage; requiring inclusion of chiropractic services under group accident and health policies and subscriber contracts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [62A.15] INSURANCE; GROUP COVERAGE; CHIROPRACTIC SERVICES IN ACCIDENT AND HEALTH AND NONPROFIT HEALTH SERVICE POLICIES. Subdivision 1. APPLICABILITY. The provisions of this section shall apply to all group policies or subscriber contracts providing payment for care in this state, which are issued or renewed after the effective date of this act by accident and health insurance companies regulated under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 62A, and nonprofit health service plan corporations regulated under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 62C.

Subd. 2. CHIROPRACTIC SERVICES. All benefits provided by any policy or contract referred to in subdivision 1, relating to expenses incurred for medical treatment or services of a physician shall also include chiropractic treatment and services of a chiropractor to the extent that the chiropractic services and treatment are within the scope of chiropractic licensure.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 253—S.F.No.641

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the land exchange review board; extending the duration of the board; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 909, Section 2, as amended.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.